01. How many years have you been attending
CONvergence? (n=432)

Response : Count ; Percentage
This was my firstyear! | 47 10.88%
2-3 years 47 10.88%
4-5 years : 57 13.19%
6-9 years : 105 | 24.31%
10-15 years : 90 20.83%
16-22 years : 86 19.91%
Grand Total : 432 | 100.00%

01. How many years have you
been attending CONvergence?

This
was
my first

year!
1%




03. How old are you? (n=432)

Age Range i Count %
13-17 L4 i 0.93%
18-24 L 15 | 347%
25-34 : 130 i 30.09%
35-44 L 151 | 34.95%
45-54 L 69 | 15.97%
55-64 41 | 9.49%
65-74 L 13 1 3.01%
75+ 4 0.93%

Prefer not to answer 5 1.16%
Grand Total 432 100.00%

03. How old are you?

45-54
16%

55-64
10%

65-74
3%

75+
1%

Prefer not

to answer
18-24 1%

3%




04.1am... (Select all that apply) (n=432)

04.1am... (Select all that apply)
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Response # Users % Users

Cisgender 153 35%
Woman/Female 223 52%
Man/Male 153 35%
Non-binary 35 8%
Genderfluid 16 4%
Genderqueer 13 3%
Transgender 13 3%
Agender 8 2%
Prefer not to answer 17 4%
Other 4 1%

| hate the term "Cis"
What does it matter?

Bothered by the idea that categories such as these are supposed to
define people

# Responses Given # Users % Users
1 248 57.41%
2 170 39.35%
3 9 2.08%
4 5 1.16%

Grand Total 432 100.00%

m Total



05. What pronouns do you use? (Check all that apply) (n=431)
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Response # Users % Users
He/Him/His 165 38%
She/Her/Hers 237 55%
They/Them/Theirs 65 15%
Prefer not to answer 17 4%
Other 8 2%
# Selected # Users % Users
1 378 87.70%
2 44 10.21%
3 9 2.09%
Grand Total 431 100.00%
Write-ins

Dude [or] Bro

I don't care as long as itis said with respect.
other pronouns temporarily

She/Zie

any

elemleir

| don't use pronouns.

| use "me/mine". | do not tell others what pronouns to use.



06. How would you describe your race/ethnicity/cultural identity? (check all that apply) (n=430)

~Response . #Users | %Users |

White/Caucasian 91%
Black/African-American/African or African Descent 7 2%
Asian/Pacific Islander/Southeast Asian/indian 4 A0 3%
Latino/Latina/Latinx/Chicano 10 2%
Native American/First Nations/Indigenous 4 1%
Prefer not to answer 18 4%
Other 9 2%
# Selected Responses # Users % Users
1 408 94.88%
2 21 4.88%
3 1 0.23%
Grand Total 430 100.00%
Response
Again - what does it matter?
Ashkenazi
Cajun
Jewish
Middle Eastern
SWANA
I'm a fen
Romani

Several



11. Did you stay in a hotel? (n=428)

Response Count:
Yes 288
No 140
Grand Total 428
12. Which hotel did you stay in? (n=300) IR
Hotel Response Count
airbnb 1
DoubleTree Suites by Hilton (11th St & LaSalle Ave) 1
Drove from home in Richfield, MN 1
Holiday Inn Express & Suites (11th St & 3rd Ave) 3
Hyatt Regency (Nicolet Mall, CVG HQ) 225
I live within walking distance so stayed at home and walked over. 1
I'm local 1
It was an Air Bnb 1
Millennium (Nicolet Mall, across from Hyatt Regency) 61
Minneapolis Hilton (Marquette & 11th) 1
None 3
The Westin Mpls (on 6th Street) 1
Grand Total 300




14. What transportation did you use to get to and from the convention? (Check all
that apply) (n=428)

Response
My own vehicle 293 68.46%
Carpool 77 17.99%
Bus 33 7.71%
Uber/Lyft/Taxi 40 9.35%
Walk 40 9.35%
Motorcycle 0 0.00%
Bike 13 3.04%
Light Rail 13 3.04%
Number of
Number of Responses selected Responses
0 17
1 327
2 72
3 11
5 1

Grand Total 428



14. What transportation did you use to get to and from the convention? (Check all
that apply) (n=428)

Write In Responses

Both parked in the Hyatt lot and drop-off/pick-up by non-attending family
but parked the car for the duration and walked every day.
Dropped off by spouse (one day)

Fly in and stayed at Con the entire time

| also towed a trailer during load in and load out of the vendor room.
Metro mobility

partner's vehicle

Dropped off and picked up by spouse

Dropped off and picked up every day by my spouse
dropped off by friend (by car)

Evie Carshare

Friend

Got a ride from a family member

Got a ride from friend. Drop off.

Had a family friend drop me off with a moving van.

Had a friend who didn’t attend drive (local to twin cities)
HourCar and Evie.

| was dropped off by my son.

| was dropped off by my wife

my friend gave me aride

Parental Ride

Rental

Ride from a friend's family member

Ride from family member



15. Where did you park? (Check all that apply) (n=419)

Number % Responses

Loring ramp (Hyatt Regency) 209 50%
Millennium Ramp (Millenium Hotel) 38 9%
Hilton - 11th Streetundergoundparking & 1 G 0% ..
MCTC ramp - Hennepin Ave or Laurel Ave 35 8%
Holiday Inn & Suites — 12th Street Parking 2 0%
Leamington Ramp - 11th St. and 2nd Ave 3 1%

Plaza Municipal Parking Ramp (Convention

Center) 8 2%

Ot er RAMD e e DL
Surface Lot 8 2%

Street parking (with or without meter) 36 9%

| did not need to park 95 23%

Number Chosen
0
1
2
3
Grand Total

# Responses % of Responses

12 3%
365 88%
39 9%

1 0%
417 100.00%



15. Where did you park? (Check all that apply) (n=419)

Write-In Responses

11th and Matquette Ramp

After using my vehicle to help loading stuffin; | got dropped off

At home; used a car pool (once) after checking in to return and a bus (once) to fetch my

Bolero Flats parking area

DoubleTree Parking Ramp

Friend's house

| drove my car back home after unloading then bussed back to the hotel.

no idea; I'm not from around here. Somewhere a few blocks away

Parents parking

Parked at my work downtown so my bike could be out of sight.

Target public ramp

took the car home after checking inand bussed back

Holiday Inn & Suites — 12th Street Parking, We parked next to the Holiday Inn.

| was dropped off and picked up; either by my partner; or the friend whose Dealer Room

Left my car at home.

Parking is not affordable - avoid if you can

| drove my car back home after unloading then bussed back to the hotel.

Mar Ten ramp

vineland at the art center

MCTC ramp - Hennepin Ave or Laurel Ave

For the hours before hotel check-in we used street parking close to the hotel

MarTen parking ramp

Target public ramp




18. If you rented a bike or
scooter, how easy was it to find
one for your return trip? (n=11)

Response : Count
Easy, found one right away : 3
Okay, found one, butittook a bit | 3
Was difficult to find one )
Couldn'tfind one andgaveup : 3

Grand Total F 11




20. Did you use Metro Transit during the convention? (N=406)

Response Count ?Percentage
Positive 40 9.85%
Yes, it was my primary method of transportation 21 517%
Yes, just to get around downtown 4: 0.99%
Yes, But 15; 3.69%
Negative 366 90.15%
No 365:  89.90%

No, but 1 0.25%
Grand Total 406 100.00%

20. Did you use Metro
Transit during the
convention? (N=406)

mYes

mNo




20. Did you use Metro Transit during the convention? (N=406)

Yes, half the time
Yes, once to fetch my car before checkout

Yes, only for Thursday to get downtown, | drove
and parked the rest of the days

Yes, to get to and from the couple days before | got
aroom

Yes, to return to con after taking car home, then to
go home to fetch car after con

Used busl/light rail to/from con on Tuesday and
Wednesday. Did not need to use during con.

Used the light rail to get to the conference hotel at
the start of the con.

Bussed to/from on Wednesday. Had too much stuff
to bus as primary transit.

For a quick errand.

| thought | might take the bus up to the river
Thursday morning, but | ended up walking.

Once to go to a wedding
to and from the house
Get to and from, but not primary mode.

| tried taking the train once, but after an
hour+commute decided to ask for a ride instead.
YIKES.

| was dropped off during the convention itself but
took a bus and train on the Wednesday of
convergence when i volunteered for the setup.

No, but I'm going to utilize this from now on.
However, con staff must be made aware itis not
that safe transportation, especially if people wear
cosplay.




21. How likely are you to use Metro Transit next year (n=377)

Response Count ;Percentage
Definitely will 23 6.10%
Very likely 21 557%
Somewhat likely 66 17.51%
Probably not 191  50.66%
Definitely will not 76;  20.16%
Grand Total 377; 100.00%

21. How likely are you to use Metro
Transit next year (n=377)

m Definitely will
mVery likely

Somewhat likely
m Probably not

m Definitely will not




22. How would you rate the CONvergence online registration system? (1 = Poor; 5 =
Excellent) (n=415)

Rating # Respondents :% Respondents
1 1 0.24%
2 4 0.96%
3 41 9.88%
4 137 33.01%
5 232 ! 55.90%
Grand Total 415 :  100.00%

22. How would you rate the CONvergence
online registration system? (1 = Poor; 5 =
Excellent) (n=415)

2




23. How would you rate the badge pickup process? (1 = Poor; 5 = Excellent) (n=427)

Rating Count Percentage

1 2 1 047%

2 1 ¢ 0.23%

3 22 i 515%

4 77 i 18.03%

5 325 | 76.11%
Grand Total 427 i 100.00%

23. How would you rate the badge pickup
process?




25. Did you volunteer? (Including helping run
parties, being a panelist, or performing) (n=426)

Response Count :
Yes 204
No 222
Grand Total 426

e 25. Did you volunteer?

Yes,
47 .89%

No,
52.11%



32. Did you visit any party rooms this year? (n=428)

Response Count
Yes 310
No 118
Grand Total 428

32. Did you visit any party rooms
this year?

No,
27.57%

Yes,
72.43%

il



33. Did you attend any of the daytime activities in the
party rooms? (n=423)

Response : Count
Yes L 112
No : 231
| didn't know party rooms were open during the day. . 80
Grand Total

423

33. Did you attend any of the daytime
activities in the party rooms?

| didn't

know
party /

Yes,

rooms 26.48%

were open
during the
day.,...

No,
54.61%




36. Do you have a disability of any kind? (n=422)

Response Count
Yes, | have multiple disabilities 16
Yes, | have a disability 107
No, | do not have any disabilities 299
Grand Total 422
- 36. Do you have a disability of any kind? -
] Yes, | have
multiple
disabilities,
3.79%

Yes, | have
a disability,
25.36%

No, | do not
have any
disabilities,
70.85%




37. Do you identify as a person with a disability or as a disabled person? (n=412)

Response Count :
Yes 50
Sometimes 47
Unsure 18!
No 297
Grand Total 412

37. Do you identify as a person with a
disability or as a disabled person?

Yes,
12.14%

Sometimes,
11.41%

Unsure,
4.37%

No,
72.09%



39. Did you interact with or utilize any of the following Accessibility
and Inclusion services? (Check all that apply) (n=373)

............................................................................. ReSPONSe e OFUSEIS %
Accessibility & Inclusion information on the CONvergence website 29 78% i
S Accessibility Table staffed by volunteers . 17 i . 46%
Accessible seating in panel rooms 19 51%
ASL Interpreters 0 0.0%
Badge Stickers (Pronouns and/or Accessiblity Communication) i 237 63.5%
Open captioning at Opening Ceremonies, Masquerade, and/or 99 26.5%
Closing Ceremonies, livestreaming and/or on CVG-TV
) None ofthese U3 303%
# Responses Chosen # of Users
1 368
2 3
3 1
4 1
Grand Total 373

Response

Hearing impaired signs requesting mike use. By the way, many
panelists have no clue how to use a mike. Please teach them so
they won't refuse to do it properly.

I didn't even ser the ASL team this year. Hope they were
available for those who wanted the help

I love the use your mike signs very helpful

Quiet Room

Sensory room was super helpful

Sensory room

Subtitled movies in the Rex Cinema - thank you!

The hotel room tvs could not be turned up very loud and the contv
programming was really quiet on the tvs - | could only really follow
along to the contv stuff that had captioning.

The Parenting room on the 4th floor




40. Are you likely to use any of these services in the future? (n=379)

Response Count.  Percentage
Yes 192 50.66%
Unsure ~~ : 99 @ ...2612% .
No 8 i~ 2322%
Grand Total | 379 100.00%

T




45. Did you visit Consuite this year? (n=422)

Response

Yes 360: 85.31%
No 62; 14.69%
Grand Total 1422:100.00%

. 45. Did you visit Consuite this year? (n=422)
® Yes
® No




48. Did you visit the Dealers Room this year? (n=427)

Grand Total 427

48. Did you visit the Dealers Room this year? (n=427)

® Yes
® No




50. Do you use any of the following? (check all that apply) (n=47)

Traditional cigarettes 17 36%
Cigars 13 28%
LT NS S S SN 15/ S
Disposable vapes 8 17%
Vape pens 13 28%
Refillable vapes 4 9%
Vape Pods 1 2%
Pipes 0 0%
#Responses Selected # Users % Users
0 4 9%
1 29 62%
2 10 21%
3 1 2%
4 2 4%
5 1 2%
Grand Total 47 100%

Selected Write-Ins
Alcohol

CBD cigarettes

none

None, getrid of the smokers area, too many people just smoking
anywhere they want anyways. Be more strict about smoking.

50. Do you use any of the following? (check all that apply) (n=432)

4%

3%

2%

% Users

0%



51. Has COVID-19 affected your vaping or smoking at CONvergence? (n=428)

Response Count: Percentage :
| vaped or smoked more than usual at CONvergence 8 187%
| vaped or smoked about the same amount as usual at CONvergence 28 6.54%

| vaped or smoked less at CONvergence 8 1.87%

I do not vape or smoke 384 89.72%
Grand Total 428 i 100.00%

51 Has COVID-19 allected your vaping or smoking at CONvergence? (n=428)

@ | vaped or smoked more than usual at
CONvergence

@ I vaped or smoked about the same amount as
usual at CONvergence

I vaped or smoked less at CONvergence

@ !do notvape or smoke




52. Did you visit The Grove (formerly Smokers Paradise) this year? (n=428)

Response :Count
Yes . 116
No . 312
Grand Total : 428

52. Did you visit The Grove (formerly Smokers Paradise) this
year? (n=428) 7

® VYes
® No




54. Are you a parent? (n=426)

Response Count

Yes 88
Maybe 4
No 334
Grand Total 426

54. Are you a parent? (n=426)

® Yes
@® Maybe
& No



55. If you brought your children to CONvergence,
how old are they? Check all that apply. (n=179)

Response # Responses

Under 6 years old 6
6-11 19
12-15 14
16-18 9
Over 18 20
| did not bring my children to CONvergence. 126
# Responses Selected # of Users

1 166

2 11

3 2
Grand Total 179

55. If you brought your children to CONvergence, how old are
they? Check all that apply. (n=54)

13%
10%
8%

5%

3%

0%
Under 6 years old 6-11 12-15 16-18 Over 18



60. Did you watch CVG-TV this year? (n=336)

Response

Yes | watched CVG-TV live stream content online

Yes | watched CVG-TV on the hotel TV and online

Yes | watched CVG-TV content on the hotel TV

# %
24 714%;
21:  6.25%
56 16.67%!

No | did not watch CVG-TV

235 69.94%:

Grand Total

60. Did you watch CVG-TV this year? (n=336)

336 :100.00% :

@® Yes Iwatched CVG-TV live
stream content online

@ Yes | watched CVG-TV on the
hotel TV and online

Yes | watched CVG-TV
content on the hotel TV

@ No I did notwatch CVG-TV



62. Check any of these services you used this year. (n=329)

Service # Users

CONvergence web site 283
CONvergence Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, etc.) 226
CONvergence publications (Souvenir book, programming grid,
maps, posters, etc.) 250
The mobile app 225
Email 166
# Responses Selected # Users
1 24
2 47
3 81
4 96
5 81
Grand Total 329

Which of these services did you use this year? (n=329)

100%

75%

50%

25%

0%
CVG web site CVG Social Media CVG publications CVG mobile app Email
(Facebook, Twitter, (Souvenir book,
etc.) programming grid,
maps, posters,
etc.)



68. Were you aware of the Operations Text number (651-800-1677)?

Response :Count ;
Yes 118
No 214
Grand Total 332

68. Were you aware of the Operations Text number (651-800-
1677)7?

® Yes
® No




